CHAPTER 72 — H.F.No. 430

An act relating to retirement; authorizing the purchase of annuity contracts for retiring Tracy firefighters.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. TRACY FIREFIGHTERS; ANNUITY CONTRACTS.

Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, section 424A.02, or any other law, the Tracy firefighter's relief association may utilize the amount of the accrued lump sum service pension otherwise payable to a retiring firefighter to purchase an annuity contract for a retiring member who qualifies for a service pension pursuant to section 424A.02 and the articles and bylaws of the association.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective upon approval by the Tracy city council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Approved April 29, 1983

CHAPTER 73 — H.F.No. 601

An act relating to retirement; miscellaneous amendments to the law governing the public employees retirement association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 353.27, subdivisions 4 and 12; 353.28, subdivision 5; 353.29, subdivisions 6 and 8; 353.32, subdivision 1; 353.33, subdivision 5; and 353.34, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 353.27, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. EMPLOYERS REPORTING REQUIREMENTS; CONTRIBUTIONS; MEMBER STATUS. The head of each department is hereby directed to cause employee contributions to be deducted at least once each month from the salary of each member and to issue or approve one voucher payable to the state treasurer for the aggregate amount so deducted from such salaries, and at the same time to issue or approve one voucher for the aggregate amount of the employer contributions and the additional employer contributions for the same period of employment as that covered by the employee contributions, and to cause the same to be received not later than 20 days thereafter in the office of the association. The head of each department shall, for each pay period in which

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.